COUNTY DEPARTMENT FEE

Effective January 1, 2023

Assessment and Taxation

Photocopies (Includes Screen Shots)	\$0.25
Faxing	\$1.00 Per Page
Postage & Handling Copies	
1-4 Copies	\$3.25
5-7 Copies	\$3.75
8-10 Copies	\$4.75
11-15 Copies	\$5.25
16-20 Copies	\$5.75
Record Request (Includes Dup.Tax Statements, Etc.)	\$5.00 Per Account
Research Time	\$25.00
Data Download - Assessment Roll	\$200.00
Audit Packet - Tax Department	\$25.00
Monthly Delinquent Files - Tax Department	\$50.00
Manufactured Structure Transactions	
Form Print Fee	\$0.25 Per Page
Form Completion Assistance	\$20.00

Maps			
18" x 20" Large B/W A	ssessor Map		\$12.00
8.5" x 11" Small Colored	d GIS Generated		\$8.00
8.5" x 11" Small B/W A	ssessor Map		\$2.00
2-3 Maps			\$4.50 Additional
4-6 Maps			\$5.50 Additional
Plotted Maps			
34" x 44" OR 24" x 36"	Themed Map Paper	Smaller themed maps @ \$0.60 per Verticle Inch	\$25.00
35" x 44" OR 24"" x 36	Orthophoto	Smaller ortho maps @ \$1.20 per Verticle Inch	\$50.00
Data Exports - From Data A	nalyst		
Large Export			\$125.00
Small Export			\$75.00
District Export			\$25.00 Per Minute
Cartographic Processing			
Simple LLA, LLV, C&C, Anno	ex., Partitions & Subs		\$200.00
Subdivision with 4 Lots or Mo	re		\$10.00 Additional
Disqualification Estimates			\$75.00
Exemption/Special Assessment	t Application	Excludes Veterans, Seniors, Disabled	\$75.00 Per Application
Appraiser Re-Evaluation		When appraiser initially denied access	\$25.00 Per Hour
Secured Web Query Access to	Assessment Data		\$50.00 Per Month
Data Export through GIS	(Lane County)		
Shapefile Data			\$75.00
Гах Lot Data			\$75.00
Returned Check Fee			\$35.00

Curry County is currently not contracted with DCBS through Oregon Building Codes Division to process manufactured home transactions.

Additional Data Sets are \$25.00 each when ordered together with first Data Sets.

Clerk - Recording

				_	County Clerk			
			Oregon Land	Community	\$5 Tech Fee			
	Co. Surveyor Corner	Department of	Info System	Serviece	+ \$5			
Recording Fee	Preservation Fee	Revenue A&T Fee	Fee	Department	Restoration &			
\$5.00	\$10.00	\$10.00	\$1.00	\$60.00	\$10.00		One Page	
X	X	X	X	X	X	Deed Index	\$96.00	
						Mortgage		
X	X	X	X	X	X	Index	\$96.00	
X		X	X	X	X	Lien Index	\$86.00	
X		X	X	X	X	Index	\$86.00	+ \$16 Annual

+ \$16 Annual Assessment Fee

Additional Page Recording Fee	\$5.00 Per Page
Non-Standard Document Recording Fee	\$20.00 Additional
Finder's Fee	\$3.75
Microfilm	\$1.00 Per Page
Photocopies	\$0.25 Per Page
Document Certification	\$3.75 Each
Plats	\$92.00 Each

Please note: The County Clerk Technology, Restoration & Preservation Fee do not apply to previously exempt documents or judgements, lien records, abstracts, mining affidavit, annual compliance, federal liens, and state liens. Group/Assignment/Release & Satisfaction or any recorded instrument containing more than one title/ref# requires an additional fee of \$5/title/ref#. (ORS 205.236 (4), ORS 205.320 (12)

Secured Web Query Access	\$100.00
Secured Web Query Access Setup Fee	\$50.00
Recorded Instruments Image File Transfer	\$0.25
Recorded Instruments on CD	\$0.25

Marriage License Amendment	\$50.00
Marriage License Waiver - 3 Day Waiting Period	\$15.00
Marriage License Consent of a Minor	\$15.00
Marriage Ceremony Witness Feee	\$15.00
Microfilm Copy	\$0.25 Each Page
Passport Photo	\$15.00
Technology Fee	\$10.00 Per Document
Restoration & Preservation Fee	\$10.00 Per Document
Postage & Handling	
1-4 Copies	\$4.49
5-10 Copies	\$4.73
11-15 Copies	\$4.97
16-20 Copes	\$13.78
20 + Weighed	
Property Value Appeals Board FKA Board of Property Tax Appeals	
Filing Fee	\$30.00
	\$30.00

Code Enforcement

Animal Violations		1st Offense	2nd Offense	3rd Offense
Dog Impound - In addition to violation fine		\$50.00	\$100.00	\$150.00
Animal Impound Protective Custody	\$40.00			
Impound - Boardng Cruelty Case (Dog or Cat)	\$20.00			
Impound - Boardng Cruelty Case (Horse or other animals)	\$30.00			
Medical Cost	Actual Cost			
Kennel Permits	\$150.00			
Dog Bite to a Person		\$500.00	\$1,000.00	
Dog Destroys or damages property		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
Dog Chases any Person or Vehicle		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00
Dog Scatters Garbage		\$150.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
Dog Trespasses on Private Property		\$150.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
Dog - Excessive or Disruptive Noise		\$150.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
Dog Running at Large		\$150.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
Licensing Fees				
Dog - Spayed or Neutered				\$25.00 Senior Citizens and Veterans receive a \$2
Dog - Unaltered				\$50.00 Discount
Service Animal			1	No Charge
Cat Voluntary Registration				\$10.00
Other Animals Voluntary Registration				\$10.00

General Violations		1st Offense	2nd Offense	3rd Offense
Solid Waste Nuisance		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Offensive Odor Nuisance		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Unlawful Deposit of Rubbish/Solid Waste on Land or Water		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Impound Abandoned Vehicle - Passenger Car or Light Truck	\$250.00			
Impound Abandoned Vehicled - RV or other Large Vehicle	\$2,500.00			
County Park - Failure to Pay Parking Fee		\$70.00	\$140.00	\$210.00
County Park - Violation of 5.01.020 (4) through 5.01.020(26)		\$150.00	\$300.00	\$450.00
Property Registration		1st Offense	2nd Offense	3rd Offense
Absentee Owner Property Registration Fee	\$250.00			
Appeal of Absentee Owner Property Registration Fee	\$250.00			
Failure to Register Property under Property Registration Ordinance		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Building and Planning		1st Offense	2nd Offense	3rd Offense
Code Enforcement Investigation of Building/Planning Violation	\$120.00			
Zoning Violations (CCZO 1.040-7.040)		\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,500.00
Short Term Rental Code Violation		\$250.00	\$500.00	\$750.00
Short Term Rental Operating without a Permit		\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,000.00

Commissioners' Office & Economic Development

CD or DVD	\$20.00 Each
Flash Drive	\$25.00 Each
Fax	
Transmit First Page	\$2.00
Additional Pages/Receiving	\$1.00
Photocopies	
Letter Size	\$0.25 Per Page
11 x 14	\$0.50 Per Page
11 x 17	\$0.75 Per Page
OLCC Processing	
New License	\$25.00
Renewal	\$25.00
Change	\$25.00
Temporary	\$25.00
Social Games Licence	
New or Renewal	\$100.00
Add Dealer to Existing License	\$100.00
Table Fee	\$250.00 Annually
Business License	\$100.00
Sale of Private Land - Administrative Fee Per Ordinance #11128	\$350.00
Sale of Real Property - Administrative Fee	\$1,000.00
Annexation	\$500.00

Community Development - Building

Structural Permit Fee		
Valuation -		
\$1 - \$500		\$200.00 Flat
\$501- \$2,000		For the first \$500 of value, $+$ \$2.83 per additional \$200.00 \$100 or fraction thereof, to and inlcuiding \$2,000
\$2,001 - \$25,000		For the first \$2,000 of value, $+$ \$11.22 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$242.45 inleuding \$25,000
\$25,001 - \$50,000		For the first \$25,000 of value, + \$8.34 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$500.51 including \$50,000
\$50,001 - \$100,000		For the first \$50,000 of value, $+$ \$5.57 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$709.01 including \$100,000
\$100,001 and Above		For the first \$100,000 of value, $+$ \$4.60 for each \$987.51 additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof,
When a structural permit is re	quired by the State building code for retaining walks, decks, fences	s, accessory structures, etc - Structural Permit Fees by Valuation
Other Structural Fee		
Structural Plan Review	When Applicable	65% Of structural Permit Fee
Additional Plan Review	When Applicable	\$108.00 One hour minimum
Expedited Plan Review	When Requested	\$108.00 Two hour minimum
Fire Life Safety Plan Review	When Applicable	40% Of structural Permit Fee
Reinspection		\$125.00 Each
Each Additional Inspection, Above	e Allowable	\$125.00 Each
Inspections for Which No Fee is S	pecifically Indicated	\$125.00 One hour minimum
Inspection Outside of Normal Busi	iness Hours	\$200.00 Two hour minimum
Deferred Submittal Plan Review F	ee - in Addition to Project Plan Review Fees	\$0.65 Of Building Permit Fee **

Phased Project Plan Review - in Addition to Project Plan Review Fees	Minimum $+10\%$ of the Total Project building \$275.00 permit fee not to exceed \$1,500 per phase
Structural Demolition	\$30.00
Structural Altercation	See Valuation Table
Structural Minimum Permit Fee	\$200.00
Temporary Certificate of Occupancy (30 Days)	\$200.00
Community Develoment Fee	0.002 Of valuation
** Calculated using the value of the deferred port	ion with a \$100 minimum
Residential Fire Supression	
Square Footage of Area to be Covered -	
0 - 2,000	\$195.00
2,001 - 3,600	\$270.00
3,601 - 7,200	\$350.00
7,201 - Anything above	\$400.00
Solar Structural Installation Permits	
Solar Permit - Prescriptive Path System	\$250.00
For non-prescriptive path systems, fee is as per Structural Permit Fee table by valuation to inclabor to install. Solar electrical equipment including collector panels and inven	
Investigation Fees	
Investigation Fees	\$150.00 Hourly
When applicable, structeral permits use valuation as determined by ICC Valuation Tab	le current as of April 1 of each year as per OAR 918-050-0000
Manufactured Dwelling Permit Fees *	
See Structural Schedule by Valuation for non-dwelling modular placements	
Manufactured Dwelling Placement Fee	\$525.00 Add \$63 Surcharge
State (Cabana) Fee	\$30.00

^{*}Includes the concrete slab, runners or foundations that are prescriptive, electrical feeder and plumbing connections and all cross-over connections and up to 30 lineal feet of site utilities. Decks, other accessory structures, and foundations that are not prescriptive, utility connections beyond 30 lineal feet, new electrical services or additional branch circuits, and new plumbing - may require separate permits. All decks 30" above ground, carports, garages, porches, and patios are based on valuation and may also require seperate permits.

Other Manufactured Dwelling Fees	
Reinspection	\$125.00
Additional Inspection	\$125.00
Inspections for Which No Fee is Specifally Indicated	\$125.00 Minimum 1 Hour
Inspection Outside of Normal Business Hours	\$200.00 Minimum 2 Hours
Investigation Fee	\$150.00 Minimum 1 Hour
Reinstatement Fee	\$300.00 Add Surcharge
Manufactured Dwelling / RV Parks - Area Development Permit	

The Area Development Permit Fee is to be calculated based on the valuations shown in Table 2 of OAR 918-600-0030 for Manufactured Dwelling/Mobile Home Park and Table 2 of OAR 918-600-0030 for Recreational Park & Organizational Camp - and applying the valuation amount to Table 1 as referenced in each.

Mechanical Permit Fees	
Residential -	
Air Conditioner	\$36.00
Air Handling Unit of up to 10,000 CFM	\$25.80
Air Handling Unit of 10,000 CFM and above	\$44.70
Appliance or Piece of Equipment Regulated by Code but not Otherwise Classified in other appliance categories	\$36.00
Attic or Crawl Space Fans	\$17.40
Chimey/Liner/Flue/Vent	\$17.40
Clothes Dryer Exhaust	\$17.40
Decorative Gas Fireplace	\$36.00
Ductwork - No Appliance/Fixture	\$17.40
Evaporative Cooler Other than Portable	\$36.00
Floor Furnance Including Vent	\$36.00
Flue Vent for Water Heater or Gas Fireplace	\$36.00
Furnace - Up to 100,000 BTU	\$60.00
Furnace - Greater than 100,000 BTU	\$60.00
Furnace/Burner including Duct Work/Vent/Liner	\$60.00
Gas or Wood Fireplace/Insert	\$36.00

Gas Fuel Piping Outlets (1-4)	\$11.40 Each Additional Outlet Add \$2.80
Heat Pump	\$36.00
Hood Served by Mechical Exhaust, including Ducts for Hood	\$36.00
Hydronic Hot Water System	\$36.00
Installation or Relocation Domestic/Type Incinerator	\$36.00
Mini Split System	\$36.00
Oil Tank/Gas Diesal Generators	\$60.00
Pool or Spa Hea, Kiln	\$36.00
Range Hood/Other Kitchen Equipment	\$25.80
Repair, Alteration, or Addition to Mechanical Appliance Including Installation of Controls	\$36.00
Suspended Heater, Recessed Wall Heater, or Floor Mounted Heater	\$36.00
Ventilation Fan Connected to a Single Duct	\$17.40
Ventilation System not a Portion of Heating or Air-Conditioner System Authorized by Permit	\$36.00
Water Heater (Gas Tankless)	\$36.00
Wood/Pellet Stove	\$36.00
Other Heating/Cooling	\$36.00
Other Fuel Appliance	\$36.00
Other Environment Exhaust/Ventilation	\$36.00
Commercial Mechanical Fees	
Valuation -	
<u>\$0 - \$1,000</u>	\$125.00
\$1,001 - \$10,000	For the first $$1,000 + 3.04 for each additional $$100$ or fraction $$125.00$ thereof, to and including $$10,000$
\$10,001 - \$100,000	For the first \$10,000 + \$18.33 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and including \$398.60 \$100,000
\$100,001 - and Above	For the first \$100,000 + \$12.45 for each additonal \$2,048.30 \$1,000 or fraction thereof

Mechanical Plan Review	25% Of Mechanical Permit F
Additional Plan Review	\$108.00 Minimum 1 Hour
Reinspection	\$125.00
Each Additional Inspection, Above Allowable	\$125.00
Inspections for Which No Fee is Specifically Indicated	\$125.00 Minimum 1 Hour
Inspections Outside of Normal Business Hours	\$200.00 Minimum 2 Hours
nvestigation Fee - Mechanical	\$150.00 Per Hour; Minimum 1 Hour
Mechanical Permit Fee	\$125.00
Mechanical Reinstatement Fee	Of Mechanical Permit Fee + 75% Surcharge
Plumbing Permit Fees	
New 1 & 2 Family Dwelling - Includes one Kitchen, first 100 feet each of site utilities, hose bibbs, icema include piping, gutters, downspounts, and perimeter system. Half bath counted a	* *
include piping, guiters, do mispounts, and perimeter system. Haif out the counted a	in the first part of the great state.
	\$324.00
One Bathroom, One Kitchen	
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Γwo Bathrooms, One Kitchen	\$324.00
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Γwo Bathrooms, One Kitchen Γhree Bathrooms, One Kitchen	\$324.00 \$427.25
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential Site Utilities -	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential Site Utilities - Sanitary Sewer- First 100 Feet or less	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each \$47.50
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential Site Utilities - Sanitary Sewer- First 100 Feet or less Sanitary Sewer - Each Additional 100 Feet	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each \$47.50
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential Site Utilities - Sanitary Sewer - First 100 Feet or less Sanitary Sewer - Each Additional 100 Feet Storm - First 100 Feet or Less	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each \$47.50 \$87.25 \$47.50
One Bathroom, One Kitchen Two Bathrooms, One Kitchen Three Bathrooms, One Kitchen Each Additional Bathroom > 3 - or - Kitchen > 1 Each Additional 100 Feet or Fraction of Site Utilities - Water, sewer, storm Commercial and Non-New Residential Site Utilities - Sanitary Sewer- First 100 Feet or less Sanitary Sewer - Each Additional 100 Feet Storm - First 100 Feet or Less Storm - Each Additional 100 Feet Water - First 100 Feet or Less	\$324.00 \$427.25 \$529.00 \$108.00 Each \$47.50 \$87.25 \$47.50 \$87.25

Fixtures	
Absorption Valve	\$35.00
Backflow Preventer	\$35.00
Backwater Valve	\$35.00
Catch Basin or Area Drain	\$35.00
Clothes Washer	\$35.00
Dishwasher	\$35.00
Drinking Fountain	\$35.00
Ejectors/Sump Pump	\$35.00
Expansion Tank	\$35.00
Fixture Cap	\$35.00
Floor Drain, Sink, or Hub Drain	\$35.00
Garbage Disposal	\$35.00
Hose Bib	\$35.00
Ice Maker	\$35.00
Primer	\$35.00
Sink/Basin/Lavatory	\$35.00
Stormwater Retention/Detention Tank/Facility	\$35.00
Swimming Pool Piping	\$35.00
Trench Drain	\$35.00
Tub/Shower/Shower Pan	\$35.00
Urinal	\$35.00
Water Closet	\$35.00
Water Heater	\$35.00
Other - Plumbing	\$35.00
Alternate Portable Water Heater System	\$35.00
Interceptor/Grease Trap	\$35.00
Manholes	\$35.00
Roof Drain (Commercial)	\$35.00

Medical Gas	
Valuation -	
\$0 - \$500	\$200.00
\$501 - \$2,000	For the first \$500 + \$6 for each additional \$100 or fraction thereof, to and \$200.00 incluidng \$2,000
\$2,001 - \$25,000	For the first \$2,000 + \$31 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$290.00 inleuding \$25,000
\$25,001 - \$50,000	For the first \$25,000 + \$26 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$1,003.00 including \$50,000
\$50,001 - \$100,000	For the first \$50,000 + \$16 for each additional \$1,000 or fraction thereof, to and \$1,615.00 including \$100,000
\$100,001 - and Above	For the first \$100,000 + \$12 for each additional \$1,000 or \$2,453.00 fraction thereof
Residential Fire Suppression	
Square Footage of Area -	
0 - 2,000	\$180.00
2,0001 - 3,600	\$240.00
3,601 - 7,200	\$300.00
7,201 - and Above	\$360.00
Other Plumbing Fees	
RV and Manufactured Dwelling Parks	\$165.00 Per Space
Plumbing Plan Review - Commercial	Of Commercial 40% Plumbing Permit Fee Of Residential Plumbing
Plumbing Plan Review - Residential	25% Permit Fee
Additional Plan Review	\$108.00 Hourly, Minimum 1 Hour
Expedited Plan Review	\$108.00 Minimum 2 Hours

Reinspection	\$125.00
Each Additional Inspection	\$125.00
Inspections for Which No Fee is Specifically Indicated	\$125.00 Hourly, Minimum 1 Hour
Inspection Outside of Normal Business Hours	\$200.00 Minimum 2 Hours
Investigation Fee - Plumbing	\$150.00 Hourly, Minimum 1 Hour
Plumbing Minimum Permit Fee	\$200.00
Plumbing Reinstatement Fee	Of Plumbing Permit Fee 75% + Surcharge
One plumbing reinstatement shall be allowed within 30 days of t	he expiration date
Miscellaneous Fees	
Structural Permit Reinstatement Fee to Renew Already Expired Permit, as Eligible; Subject to state surcharge	25%, 50%, 75%, New Permit + Surcharge
Permit Extension Fee (First Extension Free - Maximum 3 Allowed)	\$200.00 Flat Rate
Copy Fees	\$0.25 Each
Returned Check Fee	\$35.00
Postage	\$5.00 - \$10.00
File Search	\$50.00 Hourly, 1/2 Hour Minimum
On-Site Septic	
Site Evaluation and Existing System Evaluation Fees -	
Single Family Dwelling - First Lot	\$1,035.00
Single Family Dwelling - Each Additional Lot	\$1,035.00
Commercial Facility with a Design Capacity of 1,000 GPD or Less	\$1,035.00
Commercial Facility with a Design Capacity of 1,001 - 1,500 GPD	\$1,208.00
Commercial Facility with a Design Capacity of 1,501 - 2,000 GPD	\$1,380.00
Commercial Facility with a Design Capacity of 2,001 - 2,500 GPD	\$1,553.00
Existing Site Evaluation Report Fee	\$920.00

	A	В	C	D	Е	Plan review fees for commercial facilit systems (no surcharge for plan review)
For Systems with a Design Capacity of less than 600 GPD	\$690.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,323.00	\$1,610.00	\$1,955.00	
For Systems with a Design Capacity of 601 - 1,000 GPD	\$690.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,323.00	\$1,610.00	\$1,955.00	\$575.00
For Systems with a Design Capacity of 1,001 - 1,500 GPD	\$805.00	\$1,265.00	\$1,495.00	\$1,725.00	\$2,185.00	\$633.00
For Systems with a Design Capacity of 1,501 - 2,000 GPD	\$920.00	\$1,380.00	\$1,610.00	\$1,840.00	\$2,185.00	\$390.00
For Systems with a Design Capacity of 2,001 - 2,500 GPD	\$1,024.00	\$1,495.00	\$1,725.00	\$1,840.00	\$2,300.00	\$805.00
System Type Key:						
A - Grey Water Waste Disposal sumps						
B - Holding Tanks						
C - Standard Subsurface Absorption Trenches in Saprolite, Re	dundant, Seep	age Trench, S	Steep Slope			
D - Alternative Treatment Technologies, Capping Fill, Pressur	rized Distribut	ion, Tile Dew	atering			
E - Recirculating Gravel Filter, Sand Filter (Commercial or Re	esidential)					
Additional Permitting Fees *						
Minor Alteration Permit						\$518.00
Major Alteration Permit						\$805.00
Minor Repair Permit - Single Family Dwelling						\$518.00
Major Repair Permit - Single Family Dwelling						\$805.00
Minor Repair Permit - Commercial Facility						\$690.00
Major Repair Permit - Commercial Facility						\$1,323.00
					Field Visit	No Field Visit
Permit Transfer, Reinstatement, or Renewal					\$863.00	\$345.00
Authorization Notice					\$949.00	\$345.00
Renewal of Hardship Authorization for Temporary Dwelling					\$633.00	\$403.00

Other Fees (No Surcharge)	
Land Use Review	\$98.00
Alternative System Inspection - Holding Tanks	\$518.00
Annual Reports - Holding Tanks - Hard Copies	\$31.00
Annual Reports - Holding Tanks - Electronic	\$26.00
Annual Report Evaluation - Sand Filters, Pressurized Dsitribution Systems, Recirculating Gravel - Hard Copies	\$62.00
Annual Report Evaluation - Sand Filters, Pressurized Dsitribution Systems, Recirculating Gravel - Electronic	\$52.00
Reinspection Fee- Every System Type	\$115.00
Pump Evalation Fee - Every System Type	\$98.00
Public Records Request	Per Board Order
Sewage Disposal Service License and Truck Inspection Fees	
Pumper Truck Inspections - First Vehicle, Each Inspection	\$133.00
Pumper Truck Inspections - Each Additional Vehicle, Each Inspection	\$58.00

Community Development - Planning

Miscellaneous	
Penalty for Work Commenced without Land Use Approval	Double Standard Fee
Planning Clearance (BLDG, AG, SEPTIC, ESCP) - Non-Refundable	\$350.00
Lande Use Compatibility (Federal or State Forms) (LUCS)	\$100.00
Erosion and Sediment Control Permit (ESCP)	\$250.00
Floodplain Review (FEMA)	\$1,500.00
Conditional Use	
Pre-Application Conference	\$500.00
Administrative Conditional Use Permit (ACU)	\$2,000.00
Planning Commission Conditional Use (PCCU)	\$2,500.00
Modification of ACU (with Notification)	\$1,500.00
Modification of PCCU (with Notification)	\$2,000.00
Living in RV During Construction of Home	\$500.00
Hardship Mobile Home/RV	\$500.00
Extension/Renewals	
Administrative Conditional Use (ACU)	\$500.00
Planning Commission Conditional Use (PCCU)	\$1,000.00
Hardship/Cottage Industry/Home Occupation Renewal	\$150.00
Address & Road Naming	
New Address	\$200.00
Re-Number Adress	\$130.00
Replacement or Extra Number Plate	\$40.00
New Road Name Review or Name Change	\$650.00

Appeals	
Administrative Decision (ORS 215.416(II)(B)))	\$250.00
Planning Commission (PCCU)	\$1,500.00
Variance	
Administrative	\$1,450.00
Planning Commission	\$2,000.00
Variance to Defensible Space	\$500.00
Lots/Determinations	
Property Line Adjustment/Vacation	\$2,000.00
Lot of Record/Discrete Parcel Determination	\$1,000.00
Non-Conforming Use Determination (Verification, Restoration, Alteration)	\$500.00
Determiniation of Substantial Development/Vested Right	\$500.00
Land Use Research	\$50.00 Hourly + \$200 Deposit
Land Divisions	
Tentative Partition	\$4,000.00
Final Partition	\$1,000.00
Tentative Subdivision	
1-10 Lots	\$6,500.00
11 + Lots	\$12,000.00
Final Subdivision	
1-10 Lots	\$1,500.00
11 + Lots	\$2,000.00
Tentative Planned Unit Development (PUD)	
1-10 Lots	\$6,500.00
11+ Lots	\$12,000.00
Final Plannned Unit Development (PUD)	
1-10 Lots	\$1,500.00
11+ Lots	\$2,000.00

Amendements & Plans	
Storm and Surface Water Management Plan	\$4,000.00
Archeological and Historical Site Alterations	\$6,000.00
Wetland and Riparian Area Alteration	\$1,500.00
Zone Change	\$4,000.00
Zone Change with Goal Exception	\$4,500.00
Zone Change with Comprehensive Plan Change	\$6,000.00
Comprehensive Plan Amendment	\$5,000.00
Master Plan Development	\$15,000.00
Destination Resorts	\$12,000.00

District Attorney's Office

Discovery - Traffic Violation Cases	\$10.00		
Discovery - Misdemeanors, Felonies; up to 30 Pages	\$10.00		
Discovery - Probation Violations, Diversion Revocations, Mental Commitment Cases; up to 30 Pages	\$10.00		
Transcripts	50% of actual cost for transcript		
Discovery Copies (Black & White) in Excess of 30 Pages	\$0.25 Per Page		
Discovery Copies (Color) in Excess of 30 Pages	\$2.00 Per Page		
Mailing Discovery	Actual Cost		
Discover	\$3.00		
Thumbdrives	\$25.00		
CDs, DVDs, Photograph CDs	\$25.00		
Grand Jury (DVD or Thumbdrive)	\$25.00		
Public Records Request	Per County Policy		

Event Center/Fairgrounds

Hall Rentals	
Docia Sweet Hall	\$325.00 Per Day
Ocean View Room	\$125.00 Per Day
Docia Sweet - Mezzaine	Negotiable
Docia Sweet - Main Floor & Mezzaine	\$420.00 Per Day
Docia Kitchen	\$160.00 Per Day
Docia Kitchen - Outside Caterer	\$325.00 Add 20% Fee of Total Catering
Showcase	\$200.00 Per Day
Gladys Mann Room	\$200.00 Per Day
Floral/Land Products	\$100.00 Per Day
Forestry Building	\$100.00 Per Day
Set Up/Tear Down Fee	1/2 Day License Fee
Dorms (4H Building)	\$300.00 Per Day
Labor (Special Set Up/Tear Down)	\$20.00 Per Hour
Outdoor Stage and Green	\$100.00 Per Day or 10% of Gross Rever
Docia Parking Lot	\$100.00 Per Day
HWY 101 Parking Lot	\$165.00 Per Day
Upper Parking Lot - So	\$150.00 Per Day
Food Concessions	\$100.00 Per Day or 20% of Gross Rever
Carnival Area	\$100.00 Per Day
Livestock Pavilion	Negotiable
Indoor Arena	
Granstand Even	Per Day or 10% of Gross Sales \$550.00 Receipts
Area Only - Excusive	\$500.00 Per Day

Horse Barn			
Arena Stall - Single		\$20.00	Per Night or \$55 Per Month
Arena Stall - Double		\$110.00	Per Month
Tack Stall		\$55.00	Per Month
Outside Pen		\$55.00	Per Month
	10% Discount Provided for a Licensing Fee of (5) Consecutive Days or More		

Juvenile Department

Report Copies (Violation, Misdemeanor)	\$10.00
Report Copies (Felony)	\$10.00
Additional Pages - Report Copies	\$0.25 Per Page
CD/DVD/Thumbdrive	\$25.00
Mail Discovery	Actual Cost
Faxing/Scanning Discovery	\$3.00
Copies (Black & White)	\$0.20 Per Page
Copies (Color)	\$2.00 Per Page
Faxing	\$3.00 Per Page
Laminating	\$3.00 Per Page
Binding	\$3.00 Per Page

Parks Department

Boice Cope Park	
Extra Tent in RV Site (2 Max)	\$5.00
Extra Vehicle	\$5.00
Day Use Parking Fee	\$5.00
Season Pass	\$35.00
Firewood	\$5.00
RV Dump Fee - Park Guest	Included with Stay
	High Season Off Season
RV with Water/Electricity	\$35.00 \$20.00
RV with No Hookups	\$25.00 \$15.00
RV Lakeview	\$25.00 \$15.00
Cabover Camper/Van	\$20.00 \$10.00
Tent (2 Max per Site)	\$20.00 \$10.00
Lobster Creek Camp	
Group Overnight (May 1 to September 30)	\$350.00
Off Season 5 Days/4 Nights (October 1 to April 30)	\$500.00
Exclusive Day Use	\$150.00
Deposit	\$150.00
Sanitation/COVID Cleaning	\$150.00
Propane & Garbage	Cost + 15%

Road Department

Road Vacation Petiton (With or Without 100% of Owners)	\$600.00	
Map Services - GIS or Related Analyst	\$75.00	Hour
Plan & Plat Review	\$80.00	Per Sheet
Hydrology Review Subdivision and Partition	\$250.00	Deposit (Actual Cost + or -
No Spray Charge	\$30.00	
Permits		
Driveway/Road Approach Permit	\$130.00	
Road Encorachment Permit	\$250.00	
Special Permit	\$50.00	
Signs		
Sign	\$150.00	Sign Only - \$35
Memorial Sign	\$150.00	
Address Plate	\$20.00	
Copy & Print Fees		
8.5" x 11" or 8.5" x	\$0.25	
18" x 20" or 18" x 2	\$4.00	
24" x 36"	\$6.00	
Custom Size	\$2.00	Per SQ Feet
Aerial Photos	\$2.00	Each
Plotted Maps		
34" x 44" or 24" x 36" (Themed Photo)	\$12.00	
34" x 44" or 24" x 36" (Ortho Photo)	\$25.00	

Equipment Rental		
Portable Bridge	\$500.00	Per Month + \$1000 Damage Deposit
Truck Scales (User to Provide Scales Operator)	\$5.00	Single Trip or \$0.20 for Production Use
Traffic Plates	\$5.00	Per Plate - Per Day
Surplus Material		
Used Culvert	\$1.00	Per Foot
Misc. Metal Bin Items	\$5.00	Per Trip/Load
Broken Sign Posts, Broken Guardrail Post, Pallets, Etc.	\$5.00	Per Trip/Load
Barrels	\$10.00	Per Barrel
Keys (Lost Key Replacement)	\$100.00	Each

Sheriff's Department

Criminal Division		
Police Reports	\$25.00	
Photographs	\$1.00	Each
Fingerprints	\$15.00	Per Card
Policy & Procedure Manual	\$350.00	
Copy of Tape or CD/DVD	\$25.00	
Departmental Records Clerk	\$25.00	
Tow Fee	\$100.00	
Intoxilizer Test Fee	\$5.00	
Fax		
Incoming - One Page (Not Including Cover)	\$1.00	Plus \$1 Per Each Additional Page
Outgoing - One Page	\$2.00	Plus \$1 Per Each Additional Page
Civil Division		
Garnishments (Delivery)	\$25.00	
Service Fees (Bearing Same Court Case Number)		
1 Person	\$45.00	
2 Persons/1 Address	\$45.00	
2 Persons/2 Addresses	\$90.00	
3 Persons/1 Address (two + 'et al')	\$75.00	
4 Persons/1 Address	\$100.00	
5 Persons/1 Address	\$125.00	
Mileage Fee Charged in Addition to the Listed Fees for Travel in Excess of 75 Miles Round Trip From the starting point	\$45.00	

Eviction Enforcment	
1 or 2 Persons/Same Address	\$125.00
3 Persons (Two + 'et al' Same Address)	\$155.00
4 Persons (Three + 'et al' Same Address)	\$180.00
Other Enforcment Process	\$80.00
Conveyance of Real Property (Sheriff's Deed)	\$50.00

Some Documents Require Additional Standby, Postage, and Advertising Fees in Which you Should Contact the Civil Division Prior to Sending the Document to be Served.

Foreclosure Sale Estimated Fees	
Writ Fee	\$106.00
Sale Prep	\$213.14
Post Fees	\$72.00
Conduct of Sale	\$35.54
Record Deed	\$57.00
OSSA Post Fee	\$250.00
	Total Above: \$698.24
Postponement Fees:	37.38
Cancellation Fee OSSA	Varies
Newspaper Publish Fee	Varies
Portfolio and Copy Fee	Varies
Mailng Fee	Varies
Certified Mailing Fee	Varies
Due to Variance in Costs, Curry County Collects a \$1,500 Deposit on a	ll Writs of Foreclosure. Any Overpayment will be Returned After the Sale. Any Overage Amounts

Due to Variance in Costs, Curry County Collects a \$1,500 Deposit on all Writs of Foreclosure. Any Overpayment will be Returned After the Sale. Any Overage Amounts will

Parole and Probation	
All Payments are Non-Refundable	
DNA Sample	\$10.00
Urinalysis - Positive Results - Basic Drug Panel Test	\$20.00
Urinalysis - Herion Test	\$30.00
Electronic Home Monitoring (Balance Due at Sign-Up)	\$20.00
Parole and Propation Intake	\$50.00
Transfer - County	\$25.00
Transfer - Out of State (Compact)	\$125.00
Travel Permit - Out of State	\$10.00

^{*}This Fee Consists of a \$50 Non-Refundable Applicatoin Fee that is Collected by the State of Oregon and a \$75 Non-Refundable Transfer Processing Fee that is Collected

Surveyor

Filing Fees	
Map of Survey (Public Land Survey *)	\$200.00
Map of Survey (Boundary Survey)	\$200.00
Map of Survey (Property Line Adjustment)	\$300.00
Partition Plat	\$600.00 Add \$100 Per Lot
Subdivision Plat & Re-Plat	\$1,000.00
Affidavit of Correction	\$30.00
Copy Fees	
11" x 17"	\$8.00
18" x 24"	\$10.00
24" x 36"	\$20.00
Scan and Email Data	\$30.00 Per File
Prepare Data Disc and Mail	\$60.00 Per File
* A Public Land Survey is a survey only Utilzing the "Public Land Survey System (PLSS) Established by the BLM and GLO. Found PLSS monuments are rehibilitated.